

Home / Council Documents

573-2024

Proclamation

Proclaim results of the Municipal Nonpartisan Primary Election on Measure 26-245: Renew Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax for Street Repair, Maintenance, Safety

Placed on File

Whereas, at the Municipal Nonpartisan Primary Election held on May 21, 2024, a measure proposed to voters by City Council referral with the ballot title caption, "Renew Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax for Street Repair, Maintenance, Safety," and such measure was designated on the ballot as Measure 26-245, and according to the official canvas 126,012 votes were cast in favor of said measure, and 48,010 were cast against said measure, now, therefore, it is hereby

Proclaimed by the undersigned Mayor of the City of Portland, that the measure with the ballot title caption, "Renew Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax for Street Repair, Maintenance, Safety," has been enacted and is in effect and operative as provided in the measure.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 26th day of June 2024.

Ted Wheeler

Mayor of the City of Portland

PROCLAIM MEASURE 26-245 ENACTED AND IN EFFECT

Documents and Exhibits

Proclamation

269.24 KB

(https://www.portland.gov/sites/default/files/council-documents/2024/proclamation-measure-26-245.pdf)

Document History

Introduced by

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Contact

Deborah Scroggin

Elections and Special Projects Manager

<u>deborah.scroggin@portlandoregon.</u>

Megan Lehman

City Council & Process Policy Advisor

<u> megan.m.lehman@portlandoregon.</u>

Requested Agenda Type

Consent

Date and Time Information

Requested Council Date June 26, 2024

Item 573 Consent Agenda in <u>June 26, 2024 Council Agenda</u> (https://www.portland.gov/council/agenda/2024/6/26)

City Council

Placed on File



Whereas, at the Municipal Nonpartisan Primary Election held on May 21,

2024, a measure proposed to voters by City Council referral with the ballot title caption, "Renew Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax for Street Repair, Maintenance, Safety," and such measure was designated on the ballot as Measure 26-245, and according to the official canvas 126,012 votes were cast in favor of said measure, and 48,010 were cast against said measure, now, therefore, it is hereby

Proclaimed by the undersigned Mayor of the City of Portland, that the measure with the ballot title caption, "Renew Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax for Street Repair, Maintenance, Safety," has been enacted and is in effect and operative as provided in the measure.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 26th day of June 2024.

Ted Wheeler

Mayor of the City of Portland

PROCLAIM MEASURE 26-245 ENACTED AND IN EFFECT